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OSHA FAQs: Cranes and Derricks in Construction
OSHA’s cranes and derricks standard (CDS) establishes processes to prevent the most common hazards that lead to injuries and fatalities in the assembly, disassembly and operation of cranes and derricks. The standard was issued on Aug. 9, 2010, and was extended to crane and derrick operations in underground construction and demolition work in 2013. The deadline for crane operator certification became effective on Nov. 10, 2018.
Employers that use cranes and derricks in construction must comply with this standard. Employers should also become familiar with this standard if their employees work in areas or sites where cranes and derricks are in use. Finally, crane lessors that provide operators or maintenance personnel with the equipment they lease also have duties under the standard.
This Compliance Overview provides a selection of OSHA’s frequently asked questions and answers regarding the standard’s applicability.



General Overview
What standard currently applies to the use of cranes and derricks in construction?

Subpart CC of 29 CFR Part 1926 (§1926.1400 et seq.), Cranes and Derricks in Construction ("cranes standard"), applies to cranes and derricks when used in construction activities. According to Section 1926.1400, the scope of the cranes standard sets forth the types of equipment that are included in the cranes standard and excludes from the standard certain types of equipment and cranes engaged in certain types of activities.

What standard currently applies to the use of cranes and derricks in demolition and underground construction work?

Subpart CC of 29 CFR Part 1926 (§1926.1400 et seq.), Cranes and Derricks in Construction ("cranes standard"), applies to cranes and derricks when used in demolition and underground construction work.

Who, besides crane operators and riggers, is affected by the cranes standard?

Employers who use cranes and derricks in construction work must comply with the cranes standard. In addition, other employers on construction sites where cranes and derricks are used are responsible for ensuring that their employees are not exposed to hazards associated with cranes, and, therefore, they need to address the requirements of the standard that may affect their employees. Crane lessors who provide operators and/or maintenance personnel with the equipment have duties under the cranes standard. The cranes standard also explicitly establishes certain tasks for some entities or individuals. Some examples are listed below. Note that employers, not employees, are responsible for meeting the requirements of OSHA’s standards, including the cranes standard.

· Controlling contractors are responsible for ensuring that ground conditions are sufficient for the crane or other covered equipment to be assembled. (See §1926.1402(c)). 
· Utility owners and/or operators must provide voltage information for work in proximity to power lines in certain circumstances under §§1926.1407-1409, and employers must consult with utility owners and/or operators in order to perform work in very close proximity to power lines under §1926.1410. (See §§1926.1407-1410).

· Crane inspector duties are contained in §1926.1412. Inspections of modified equipment, repaired or adjusted equipment, post-assembly, annual inspections, severe service and equipment not in regular use must be performed by a qualified person as defined in §1926.1401. Shift and monthly inspections must be performed by a competent person as defined in §1926.1401.

· The assembly and/or disassembly director has specific duties outlined in §§1926.1402-1404 and §1926.1407 for assembly or disassembly in proximity to power lines.

· The employer must assure that signal persons meet the qualification requirements in §1926.1428. The standard outlines signal persons' duties in §§1926.1419-1422.

· Until operator certification goes into effect, under §1926.1427, the employer has a duty to ensure that the crane operator is qualified to operate the equipment under §1926.1427(k)(2).

State Plans
Twenty-eight states and territories have their own OSHA-approved safety and health plans. Are those states required to adopt the cranes standard?
Yes. Twenty-two states or territories currently operate their own OSHA-approved state plans (covering private and public sector employees), and five additional states and one territory (Connecticut, Illinois, Maine, New Jersey, New York and the Virgin Islands) operate plans that cover public sector employees only. The OSHA-approved state-run safety and health plans must be "at least as effective as" the federal OSHA program. Most state plans adopt standards identical to federal standards. However, state plans have the option of issuing more stringent standards or standards covering hazards not addressed by federal OSHA standards.

SCOPE

Are digger derricks covered by the cranes standard?

Yes, digger derricks used in construction are generally covered by the cranes standard, except digger derricks used in power distribution and transmission work covered by 29 CFR 1926 Subpart V are exempted from the standard. In addition, digger derricks used in telecommunication work are exempted from the requirements of the cranes standard provided that the following requirements are met: (1) the digger derricks are used for augering holes for poles, placing or removing the poles, or handling associated materials, and (2) the employer must comply with §1910.268 telecommunication work requirements.

During the performance of water well drilling, a hoist is used to lower the pump and possibly other objects into the well and for other purposes related to the drilling process. Is use of the hoist covered by the requirements of the cranes standard?

No. OSHA has determined that water well drilling equipment and activities, like oil and gas drilling, are covered by applicable requirements of 29 CFR Part 1910. (See 2/26/82 Interpretation/Memorandum to Gilbert J. Saulter.)

Does the cranes standard apply to the hoists on mast climbing platforms?

The scope of the cranes standard at 29 CFR 1926.1400(a) is limited to "power-operated equipment, when used in construction, that can hoist, lower and horizontally move a suspended load." OSHA specifically notes in the standard that "a crane on a monorail" is included within the scope of the new standard. A hoist mechanism on a mast climbing platform that is attached to a monorail and can lift a suspended load vertically up from the ground to the scaffold and horizontally along the monorail is covered by the cranes and derricks in construction standard to the extent it is "powered-equipment used in construction." If the only horizontal movement of the hoist is by hand, without the assistance of any motor or other powered-equipment, the hoist would not constitute powered-equipment under §1926.1400(a), and the equipment would be subject to §1926.552—material hoists, personnel hoists and elevators—rather than the cranes standard. (See 7/8/11 Interpretation Letter to Clint Bridges.)
Does the cranes standard apply to installation of a burial vault?

No. OSHA's cranes standard covers hoisting equipment used in conjunction with a construction activity. Although the act of excavating a grave would be considered a construction activity, the placement of a burial vault in the grave is not a form of construction. There are no connections, either mechanical or electrical, made from a burial vault to other objects or structures. Once the burial vault is placed in the ground, there is no further construction work performed to build onto or otherwise alter its structure. During the placement process, the burial vault is not arranged in a sequence for further hoisting, an action that indicates construction crane activity. (See 2/26/13 Interpretation Letter to Thomas Monahan.)

Does the cranes standard apply to the hoisting of tanks and precast components or structural members into an excavation?

Generally, yes. In contrast to the placement of burial vaults, the hoisting of tanks and precast components and structural members, such as sewer pipes and electric vaults, into an excavation would be considered a construction activity because those components and members are positioned by a crane as part of a larger operation, system or structure, and these objects are then connected to other structures, systems or foundations. The use of a crane in such situations is part of a construction-related operation and would therefore fall within the requirements of the cranes standard. (See 2/26/13 Interpretation Letter to Thomas Monahan.)
Does the cranes standard apply to work using cranes with dragline attachments?

Yes. The scope of the cranes standard at 29 CFR 1926.1400(a) is limited to construction equipment that can "hoist, lower and horizontally move a suspended load," and it includes such construction equipment with dragline attachments. As OSHA noted in the preamble to the final rule, most of the operational characteristics and hazards of the crane remain the same if a dragline attachment is in use, and OSHA wanted to avoid situations where the equipment moves in and out of the standard's scope depending on the equipment attachments. (See the cranes standard’s preamble in the Federal Register at 75 FR 47906, 47923 (Aug. 9, 2010), as well as OSHA's 10/3/12 Congressional correspondence with the Honorable Charles Boustany, Jr.)

An employer rents and delivers cranes to job sites. When this employer rents a crane for use on a construction site and one of its employees is required to move the equipment on or off of the transportation trailer, must that employee meet the requirements of the cranes standard?

No. An employee only delivering equipment to a construction site would not be engaged in a construction activity when, for example, the employee merely moves the equipment on and off the transportation trailer at access roads or areas adjacent to the construction site. Under the general industry standard at 29 CFR 1910.180(b)(3), the employee designated to move the crane on and off the trailer must be qualified to operate the crane. In general, a rental company employee must meet the requirements of the construction cranes standard when the employee performs activities specified in the cranes standard such as assembly, disassembly, hoisting loads or traveling from place to place on the worksite.
Inspections

What crane inspections are required by the standard?

A variety of inspections are required to ensure that equipment is in safe operating condition. These include, but are not limited to:

· Shift inspections for all equipment;

· Monthly inspections for all equipment;

· Annual inspections for all equipment;

· Shift, monthly and annual inspections for all wire rope;

· Post-assembly inspections upon completion of assembly;

· Pre-erection inspections of tower cranes;

· Inspections of modified, repaired or adjusted equipment; and
· Four-year inspections of the internal vessel and flotation device for floating cranes and derricks.

Must crane inspectors be certified?

No. Crane inspectors are not required to be certified. They must, however, possess a level of expertise that is based on the complexity and type of inspections they perform (competent). For more complex inspections (such as an annual inspection or an inspection after the completion of a modification or repair), the inspector must be qualified through possession of a recognized degree, certificate or professional standing; or by extensive knowledge, training and experience, and be able to successfully demonstrate the ability to solve problems related to the inspection of cranes and related activities (qualified). (See also 3/13/12 Interpretation Letter to Kira Henschel.)

Why does the cranes standard require pre-erection inspections of tower cranes?

In response to public comments and the results of several crane investigations, OSHA now requires a pre-erection inspection for tower cranes to enable the employer to identify crane components that have been damaged when transported to the worksite and prevent damaged components from being used to erect the crane.

Source: Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Provided by Corkill Insurance Agency, Inc.
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Employer Obligations


Verify operators are qualified to operate affected equipment.


Determine whether the ground can support equipment and loads.


Assess work zone hazards that would affect the safe operation of hoisting equipment.


Conduct safety inspections of affected equipment.


Provide hazard recognition training for employees.


IMPORTANT Dates


Nov. 8, 2010 – Cranes and derricks standard (CDS) went into effect.


May 23, 2013 –  CDS went into effect for demolition and underground construction. 


Nov. 10, 2018 – Deadline for crane operators to be certified.





Links and Resources


OSHA’s cranes and derricks in construction � HYPERLINK "https://www.osha.gov/cranes-derricks/" ��website�


OSHA’s cranes and derricks � HYPERLINK "https://www.osha.gov/cranes-derricks/faq.html" ��FAQs�


OSHA’s small entity � HYPERLINK "https://www.osha.gov/cranes-derricks/small_entity.html" \l "introduction" ��Compliance Guide� for cranes and derricks in construction standard










